RESOLUTION NUMBER 00-04 A RESOLUTION REGARDING VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION FOR THE ALASKA HUMAN RESOURCE INVESTMENT COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature passed Senate Bill 289 (Chapter 132 SLA 2000), and

WHEREAS, Governor Tony Knowles signed SB 289 into law, and

WHEREAS, the legislation requires the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council to "facilitate the development of a statewide policy for a coordinated and effective technical and vocational education training system in this state and, to the extent authorized by federal and state law, plan and coordinate federal, state, and local efforts in technical and vocational education programs."

WHEREAS, the Council's ad hoc Education Committee developed "Alaska's Future Workforce Strategic Policies and Investment Blueprint", established a period of public comment, reviewed the comments and forwarded the final document and accompanying recommendations to the full Council for their consideration, and

WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed the "Alaska's Future Workforce Strategic Policies and Investment Blueprint" and accompanying recommendations, and approved them,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council adopts the "Alaska's Future Workforce Strategic Policies and Investment Blueprint" and accompanying recommendations brought before it today.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is comprised of 22 members, of whom 21, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 12th day of DECEMBER, 2000, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 21 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

| Signed this 12th day of December, 2000. | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| s/s Alice Galvin | | | | |

| Alic Alas | ce Galvin, Chair aska Human Resource Investment Council | |
|--------------|--|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |